
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 14th January, 2013 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Conferences  

 
Climate Local Conference: Delivering Growth, Income and Safer Communities 
Monday, 11th March, 2013 
Local Government House, London 

 
5. Health and Wellbeing Board  
  

 
6. Jordan Dam Community-owned Hydro Scheme  

 
- Emma Bridge, Sheffield Renewables 

 
7. Environment and Climate Change Strategy Group (Pages 6 - 27) 

 
- Zafar Saleem to report 

 
8. Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan 2012 Review (Pages 28 - 32) 

 
- Carolyn Jones, Development Officer 

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Council)). 

 
10. Rotherham Healthwatch Update (Pages 33 - 37) 
  

 

 



11. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
• Monday 11th February, 2013, to start at 11.30 am in the Rotherham 

Town Hall.   
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 03/12/12 20K 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
3rd December, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillor Buckley (Policy Advisor). 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dalton Pitchley, Steele and Dalton  
 
K29. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 8TH OCTOBER, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th October, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

K30. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 
 The Chairman reported that a meeting of the Board had taken place on 28th 

November where the following had been discussed:- 
 

− Health and Wellbeing Strategy had now been formally adopted by the 
Council 

− Clinical Commissioning Group developing their own commissioning plans 

− Tenders for HealthWatch had been received and currently undergoing 
evaluation 

− Presentation on issues of BME communities in Rotherham 

− Presentation on optical and ophthalmic issues 
 

K31. WOODLANDS TRUST  
 

 Nick Sandford, Regional and Local Government Officer, Woodlands Trust, gave 
a presentation on “Trees are Good for You” as follows:- 
 
Woodlands Trust Vision 

− “A UK rich in native trees and woods, enjoyed and valued by everyone” 

− By 2060 want to see twice as many trees and woods in the UK 
 
Woodlands Trust 

− Conservation charity formed 40 years ago in Devon 

− Now own 1,000 sites across the UK covering 20,000 hectares 

− Approximately 400,000 members and active supporters 
 
3 Key Aims 

− To enable the creation of more native woods and places rich in trees 

− To protect the native woods, trees and their wildlife for the future 

− To inspire everyone to enjoy and value woods and trees 
 
 
The unique range of benefits of trees, woods and forests 

− Wildlife 

− Health and wellbeing 

− Climate change 

− Water benefits 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



21K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 03/12/12 

 

 

− Economy 

− Sustainable communities 
 
Health and Wellbeing 

− “Access to green spaces that better mental and physical health across 
socioeconomic groups” 

 
Evidence 

− In Glasgow, 1,300 extra deaths each year in areas of poor green space 
provision 

− People living far away from green spaces are 27% more likely to be 
overweight and obese 

− Cost to economy of physical inactivity is £8.2bn a year 

− Trees enhance mood, improve self-esteem and reduce blood pressure 

− Environmental challenge including tree planting 
 
Urban Air Quality 

− Economic cost of air pollution is £9bn a year 

− Air pollution in UK reduces life expectancy by 7-8 months 

− Increased tree coverage alleviates urban heat isolation effect 

− Asthma rates are lower in streets with trees 

− Planting at “hot spots” such as road junctions gives the biggest air quality 
gains 

 
Water Benefits 

− Water quality 

− Flooding 
 
Sustainable Communities 

− Woodland related activities encourage a sense of community and 
contributes to a sense of wellbeing 

− People need trees and woods near to their homes 

− Woodlands Trust “Access to Woodland Standard” 

− Only 22% of Rotherham people have a small wood within walking distance 
of their homes 

 
Trees can help save money 

− Trees or Turf – report by Woodlands Trust 
 
Report of the Government’s Independent Panel of Forestry 

− “as a Panel we want as many more opportunities for more people to enjoy 
the health and wellbeing of woodlands” 

 
Tree Planting Challenge 

− Community Tree Packs – any community group or school could apply for a 
pack of 30 trees (comes with instructions and information) which they can 
plant 

− Those with larger pieces of land there were schemes that could contribute 
to the cost of tree purchase and also benefitted from the advice of a tree 
professional 

Page 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 03/12/12 22K 
 

 

− If land was more than 2 hectares, the Trust could help in terms of seeking a 
grant from the Forestry Commission 

− The Trust could help in terms of improving any policies as well as practical 
help in terms of working in partnership if the Council had any areas of land 
it thought suitable for woodland creation 

 
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following issues/questions 
raised:- 
 
o Rotherham was not wood rich 
o There were areas of very poor air quality in the Bor
[...]
ng in care homes.  90% of referrals from care homes were seen 
within 10 working days 

 
 

Page 3



23K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 03/12/12 

 

 

− TRFT Care Home Support Service provided occupational therapy and 
physiotherapy input within an average waiting time for assessment of 5 
working days 

− TRFT Podiatry Service provided treatment, prevention and advice for lower 
limb pathology.  Urgent cases were seen within 7 days within care homes 

− TRFT Tissue Viability Service responded to 90% of cases within 1 working 
day in the assessment and treatment of pressure ulcers in care homes 
with a response rate of around 10 days for leg ulcers 

− TRFT Continence Service provided an emergency response rate within 1 
working day with an average waiting time of 15 working days in care homes 

− TRFT Falls and Fracture Service and the new Community Otago 
programme were reducing the number of falls resulting in hospital 
admission.  In 2011/12 admission for fractures saw a 9.6% reduction, 
85% of residents were seen within 5 working days 

− Community Geriatrician provided medical cover for fast response and 
intermediate care beds to case manage residents with complex long term 
conditions. 

− Strong evidence of multi-agency working co-ordinated by NHS Rotherham 
to improve the healthcare of residents living in care homes 

− Monitoring contracts for care home placements carried out by the Local 
Authority’s Contract Quality Assurance Officers who carried out contract 
monitoring visits 

 
There were a number of areas for development or improvement which were 
set out in the report submitted. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received. 
 

K33. ROTHERHAM TOBACCO CONTROL ALLIANCE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, presented the above 2011/12 annual 
report which outlined the activity undertaken by the Alliance and its constituent 
partners. 
 
The following key messages were highlighted:- 
 

− The number of 4 week quitters through NHS Services was the highest ever 
achieved in the Borough.  Smoking prevalence, however, remained at 24% 

− Smoking at delivery rates reduced to under 20% and the Service helped 
194 women stop smoking during pregnancy 

− Smoking rates amongst young people (11-15 year olds) were higher than 
the national average 

− The availability of cheap and illicit tobacco remained an issue and 
undermined other work to reduce tobacco use 

− Performance measures would change in 2013/14 from 4 week quitters 
to smoking prevalence reduction 

− Almost all tobacco-related funding was currently invested in Stop Smoking 
Services. 

 
Despite the good performance, smoking prevalence had remained static at 
around 24%, common across the region.  As a result, a comprehensive review 
of tobacco control investment and commissioning priorities was underway 

Page 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 03/12/12 24K 
 

 

across South Yorkshire, supported by the University of Sheffield, to identify how 
Rotherham should be directing the available resources to best achieve a 
reduction in prevalence.  The work was expected to report in early 2013. 
 
It was noted that the report had been submitted to the recent meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for information. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K34. MEDICATION POLICY - INDEPENDENT SECTOR HOME CARE AND IN-
HOUSE ENABLING SERVICES  
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a report on the updated Medication Policy as 
applied to Home Care Services including Enabling and Independent Sector. 
 
The 2003 Policy had been revised into 2 separate documents for contracted 
Community and Home Care Services (Domiciliary Care) (Appendix 1 submitted) 
and RMBC Enabling Services (Appendix 2 submitted).  Both Policies outlined a 
‘verbal prompt’ or ‘administer from a pharmacy dispensed monitored dosage 
system only’ approach. 
 
The Policy had been updated in order to bring into line with changes in 
Legislation, Policy and Practice and was a step towards a further revision of the 
Policy to move towards ‘administration’ of medication.  For the Authority to 
move to a position of adopting a safe ‘administration’ policy, full engagement 
was required from NHS Rotherham and the Clinical Commissioning Group to 
implement relevant procedures across all partner agencies. 
 
A full risk and impact assessment would be completed. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following concerns raised:- 
 

− Policy felt to be obstructive 

− The original medication box was sealed so the recipient knew they were 
“active” 

− How did you differentiate when a certain medication was on an “as when 
required” basis 

− How would antibiotics be administered on the NOMAD system 

− Did not cover opiates 
 
Resolved:-  That the implementation of the 2012 revised version of the 2003 
Policy be not supported pending further discussion. 
 

 

Page 5



Summary Note of the meeting of Environment and Climate Change 
Strategy Group. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Strategy Group held its introductory 
meeting on Wednesday 12th December 2012, 11.30 am – 1 pm, Committee 
Room 2, Town Hall. 
 
The meeting was chaired by Cllr Wyatt with Cllr Mannion and Cllr Wallis. 
Apologies were received from Cllr Beck. 
 
2.  Agenda 
 
The preliminary agenda included a welcome from Cllr Wyatt explaining the 
purpose of the meeting which was to review the council’s approach to 
environment and climate change through examining the scope of the existing 
Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2011 – 2015. It was expected that 
this would then lead to a refreshing of priorities with member input and a 
resultant renewed outcome focused action plan. The plan to be actioned by 
officers but overseen by the Environment and Climate Change Strategy 
Group who would review the action plan at quarterly meetings.  
 
3. Rotherham’s Environment and Climate Change Strategy and 

Action Plan 2011 – 2015. 
 
The Group reviewed the Strategy and
[...]
ent and Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan  
2011 - 2015 

 
Introduction 
The Climate Change and Sustainable Energy Act 2006 and the Climate Change Act 
2008 places significant duties and expectations on local authorities to work with 
partners to address climate change issues. 
 
The purpose of this Strategy is to explain how Rotherham Partnership will reduce 
environmental impact; reduce its contribution to climate change and adapt to future 
changes resulting from climate change.  The strategy will contribute to national 
climate change objectives including: 

- The 80% greenhouse gas emissions reduction target in the Climate Change Act 
2008 by 2050 against a 1990 baseline. 

- The fuel poverty targets arising from the review of the UK Fuel Poverty Strategy 2001 

and the implementation of Green Deal. 

- The target to supply 15% of the UK’s energy consumption from renewable energy 
by 2020 as set out in the 2009 Renewable Energy Directive 
 
Climate change is set to be an issue that will dominate the 21st century because of 
its economic, social and environmental implications.  Although an international issue, 
many of the effects will be felt, and ultimately will need to be managed, on a local 
scale. 
 
The strategy therefore sets out three key themes that summarise the main areas 
where the partners believe they have the greatest ability to make changes. These 
will be the basis for the partners’ actions to improve our local environment and 
reduce carbon emissions.  The themes are: 

- Public buildings and operations. Making a difference through design and 
adaptation of new buildings, reviewing operational policies and ensuring 
sustainable use of resources for example recycling. 

- Community involvement. Working with residents, communities and businesses to 
raise awareness of climate change issues and to develop initiatives to tackle them. 

- Transport infrastructure. Ensuring that our transport network takes account of 
positive and negative imp
[...]
ral Communities Act 

- Green Spaces Strategy 

- Local Development Framework 

- Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan 

- Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Code of Practice 

- NHS Carbon Reduction Strategy 

- Rotherham Public Health Strategy 

- Regional Energy Infrastructure Strategy 

- Local Transport Plan 

- Rotherham Waste Management Strategy 

  

P
a
g
e
 2

6



Key 
SLT Strategic Leadership Team 

CTU Central Transportation Unit 

DEC Display Energy Certificate 

EDS Environment and Development Services 

EMS Environmental Management System 

EPC Energy Performance Certificate 

LDF Local Development Framework 

LSP Local Strategic Partnership (Rotherham Partnership) 

LTP Local Transport Plan 

NAS Neighbourhoods & Adult Services 

PDR Performance and Development Review 

RMBC Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

SDOG Sustainable Development Officers Group 

DECC Department of Environment and Climate Change 

LGA Local Government Association 

MoU Memorandum of Understanding  

BREEAM Building Research Establishment Environment Assessment Method 

NERC Natural Environment and Rural Communities  

DEFRA Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs 

LGYH Local Government for Yorkshire and Humber 

RIEP Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership 

RHI Renewable Heat Incentive 

FITS Feed in Tariffs 

RIDO Rotherham Investment and Development Office 

EST Energy saving Trust 

SYCCN South Yorkshire Climate Change Network 

CoP Code of Practice 

SME Small / Medium Enterprise 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



 

 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

2. Date: 15th January 2013 

3. Title: Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan 2012 review 

4. Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report seeks support for the revised Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan and 
acceptance of the plan within the environmental evidence base of the Rotherham 
Local Plan.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• That the 2012 Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan be accepted within the 
Local Plan system; 

• That support be given for the 2012 Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan to be 
submitted for adoption by Rotherham MBC via Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing; 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 28



 

Proposal and Details 
 
Rotherham Biodiversity Forum partners published the first Rotherham Biodiversity 
Action Plan (RBAP) in 2004, which was adopted by RMBC.  The plan was based on 
the protection and enhancement of habitats and species prioritised both nationally 
and locally; the plan provided a comprehensive assessment of the nature 
conservation value of the borough.  The 2004 RBAP has been successful in enabling 
delivery of biodiversity action via targeted site management, project development, 
guiding survey and monitoring effort.  The 2004 RBAP has also formed a key 
element of the environmental evidence base within the planning framework to 
highlight the need for habitat and species protection, retention and enhancement. 
 
Since 2004 the national priorities for conservation action have expanded and been 
refined and new legislation and Government information has been published to guide 
the next era of biodiversity delivery.  This makes it an appropriate time to review the 
RBAP to take stock of delivery to date and in light of the new thinking and increased 
Government focus. 
 
The review process has involved reassessment of national, regional and local 
priorities in terms of habitats and species and consideration of a number of key 
Government documents.  The presence of nationally prioritised habitats in 
Rotherham has been identified, data has been obtained on which prioritised species 
have been associated with these habitats and again their presence in Rotherham has 
been identified. 
 
The following are the key changes in the 2012 RBAP document: 

• The addition of new habitat action plans for Traditional Orchards and Inland Rock 
& Brownfield Land arising from new national habitat priorities; 

• The expansion of the pond action plan to cover all water based habitats; 

• The identification of additional local priority habitats associated with each key 
habitat group; 

• The grouping of habitats into groups in line with national principles; 

• The change from Ancient and Species-rich Hedgerows to Hedgerows 
acknowledging the importance of all hedgerows; 

• The identification of locally recorded species with each key habitat group 

• The acknowledgement of recent legislation, strategies and other plans that 
influence biodiversity action; 

• The alignment of actions and delivery timescales with regional and national plans 
and strategies. 

 
The 2012 RBAP will continue to support the preparation and delivery of the 
Rotherham Local Plan providing supporting evidence for core strategy policies and 
for future development management policies, particularly in respect of biodiversity, 
geodiversity, green infrastructure and landscape. 
 
The Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan (2012) will support biodiversity action and 
delivery until at least 2020 in line with the England Biodiversity Strategy; objectives, 
targets and programmes of action will be prepared with this date in mind but it is 
acknowledged that action will be needed to continue beyond 2020.  The executive 
summary of the 2012 RBAP is included as Appendix One. 
 

Page 29



 

8. Finance 
 
The cost of the review of the Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan has been met within 
existing staffing costs and the voluntary involvement of members of groups 
represented on the Rotherham Biodiversity Forum. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The preparation and adoption of a current local Biodiversity Action Plan 
demonstrates compliance with the principles of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006 and its ‘Biodiversity Duty’ for public authorities. 
 
The 2012 RBAP will also provide support for the production and delivery of the 
Rotherham Local Plan as an element of the environmental evidence base for policy 
production and site allocation decision making. 
 
The 2012 RBAP will continue to support the Rotherham Local Wildlife Site system 
which underpins the Local Wildlife Site designation within the planning system. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Contact Names: Carolyn Jones, Ecology Development Officer 822462. 

Page 30



 

Appendix One: Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan 2012 - Executive Summary 
 
Biodiversity is our most precious resource. The Earth's biological resources 
are vital to humanity's economic and social development. They provide the 
very systems that support our existence on this planet and are global assets of 
tremendous value to both present and future generations. We simply cannot 
live without a planet rich with biodiversity - we must protect it now and in the 
future. 
 
Rotherham Biodiversity Forum partners published the first Rotherham Biodiversity 
Action Plan (RBAP) in 2004.  Based on the protection and enhancement of habitats 
and species prioritised both nationally and locally the plan provided a comprehensive 
assessment of the nature conservation value of the borough.  The 2004 RBAP has 
been immensely successful in enabling delivery of biodiversity action via targeted site 
management, project development, guiding survey and monitoring effort and also 
within the planning framework to highlight the need for habitat retention and 
enhancement.  Since 2004 the national priorities for conservation action have been 
expanded and refined and new legislation and Government information has been 
published that will guide the next era of biodiversity delivery.  It is appropriate to 
review the RBAP to take stock of successes and constraints encountered to date and 
in light of the new thinking and increased Government focus. 
 
This 2nd edition of the Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan buil
[...]
ucts are not just from exotic rainforests and remote jungles; Rotherham’s 
woodlands and street trees help to keep our air clean, our agricultural products are 
pollinated by bees and other insects that need local woodlands, grasslands and 
wetlands to survive, our country parks and canals are great tourist attractions 
improving our local economies and employment levels, our urban parks and nature 
reserves provide free, healthy recreational and spiritual spaces improving our health, 
fitness and mental well-being. 
 
To conserve and improve Rotherham’s natural environment, and all the benefits we 
get from it, we need to follow the national approach of ‘More – Bigger – Better – 
Joined’; we need to: 
1. Improve the quality of current core wildlife sites by better habitat management 
2. Increase the amount and size of core wildlife sites 
3. Enhance and create connections between wildlife sites, through physical corridors 

or ‘stepping stones’ 
4. Reduce pressures on wildlife by improving the wider environment, including 

through buffering wildlife sites.  
 
The Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan will guide the delivery of these actions. 
 

Page 32



Agenda Item 10 Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Environment and Climate Change Strategy Group
	Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2011-2015

	8 Rotherham Biodiversity Action Plan 2012 Review
	10 Rotherham Healthwatch Update



Minutes of the meeting


25K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 14/01/13 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
14th January, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair) and Councillor Buckley. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pitchley and Steele.  
 
K35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

K36. CONFERENCES  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That the Chairman (or substitute) be authorised to attend the 
Climate Local Conference: Delivering Growth, Income and Safer Communities 
Monday, 11th March, 2013, to be held in London. 
 
(2)  That the conference entitled ‘Tackling Health Inequalities in the North’ 
Friday, 8th March, 2013, to be held in Durham be considered by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

K37. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that a meeting of the Board was to take place on 16th 
January.  The agenda included the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
first Annual Commissioning Plan. 
 

K38. JORDAN DAM COMMUNITY-OWNED HYDRO SCHEME  
 

 Emma Bridge, Sheffield Renewables, gave the following presentation on 
Sheffield Renewables and the Jordan Dam project:- 
 
Sheffield Renewables 

− Voluntary organisation set up by volunteers who wanted to see renewable 
energy across South Yorkshire but particularly in Sheffield 

 
Sheffield:  A Green City 

− Grass roots green initiatives 

− Food 

− Transport 

− Campaigning 

− Energy efficiency 
 
Community-owned Green Energy 

− Hoping to build community-owned dam – Jordan Dam Hydro at Blackburn 
Meadows 

− If built will be the largest in England 

− Fish and eel ladder also to be built  

− The electricity generated to be sold to Yorkshire Water (also reduce their 
carbon emissions) 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 14/01/13 26K 
 

 

 
Invest in Sheffield Renewables 

− £250,000 raised from the community 

− Projects funded by selling shares to individuals and local organisations 
topped up by loans 

− Shareholders have a say in how the initiative was run – 1 member = 1 vote 

− Shareholders could range from £250-£20,000 

− Those on low income could invest in instalments 
 
Community Share Offer 

− Sheffield Renewables Limited will develop, own and operate multiple 
projects each funded with new shares 

− Returns to investors will be a “blended” return – dependent on the 
performance of all the projects 

 
Ground Work : Jordan Dam Hydro 

− Initial survey 

− Feasibility study 

− Financial model 

− Ecological assessment 

− Flood risk assessment 

− Planning consent 

− Topological and geotechnical services 

− Contractor shortlist 

− Abstraction licence 

− Business case 

− Lease and power purchase agreement 

− British Waterways agreement 

− Invitation to tender 
 
Community Share Offer – Terms 

− Interest - Target is 3% -  Paid once project has been operating 2 years 

− Social Return - All interest matched with payments to the “Community 
Benefit Fund” 

− Withdrawals: “Cashing in” shares - Once project has been operating 3 
years and capped each year, allocated on first come first served basis 

− Tax Relief - Offer is eligible for EIS tax relief of 30% of sum invested 
 
Risks and Mitigation 

− Share value and interest are dependent on scheme performance and other 
external factors 

− What if the scheme meets obstacles which delay or prevent construction? - 
investment would be held until a final decision was made to proceed with 
construction. If it did not go ahead within 2013, money would be returned 
(potentially less a £10 fee) 

 
5 Reasons to invest 

− The environment 

− Building a community 

− Social enterprise 



27K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 14/01/13 

 

 

− Alternative ways of doing business 

− Ethical and local investment 

− Pride in Sheffield 
 
Timescales 

− Tender returned 18th January, 2013 

− Annual General Meeting 22nd January 

− Preferred contractor appointed end March 

−  Preparatory work Spring-Summer 

− On-site work Late summer 

− Aim to be producing electricity by the end of the year 
 
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following raised/highlighted:- 
 

− Jordan Dam was on the Sheffield/Rotherham border – would welcome any 
promotion the project could be given – Area Assembly? 

− Possible replication of the project at Forge Island? 

− Share offer open to anyone 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the presentation be noted. 
 
(2)  That the initiative be welcomed and supported. 
 

K39. ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY GROUP  
 

 The Chairman reported that the above Group, consisting of Councillors Wyatt, 
Mannion and Wallis, had held its first meeting on 12th December, 2012. 
 
The purpose of the Group was to review the Council’s approach to environment 
and climate change through examining the scope of the existing Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan 2011-2015, leading to a refresh of priorities 
and renewed outcome focused action plan. 
 
A further meeting was to be held on 30th January, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K40. ROTHERHAM BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2012 REVIEW  
 

 Carolyn Jones, Ecology Development Officer, submitted a report on the above 
action plan review. 
 
The first Rotherham Biodiversity action Plan was published in 2004 based on 
the protection and enhancement of habitats and species prioritised both 
nationally and locally.  However, since 2004, the national priorities for 
conservation action had expanded and refined together with new Legislation 
and Government information published to guide the next era of biodiversity 
delivery. 
 
The review process had involved reassessment of national, regional and local 
priorities in terms of habitats and species.  The presence of nationally 
prioritised habitats in Rotherham had been identified, data had been obtained 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 14/01/13 28K 
 

 

on which prioritised species had been associated with the habitats and their 
presence in Rotherham identified.  The following with the key changes to the 
Action Plan:- 
 

− Addition of new habitat action plans for Traditional Orchards and Inland 
Rock and Brownfield Land arising from new national habitat priorities 

− Expansion of the Pond Action Plan to cover all water based habitats 

− Identification of additional local priority habitats associated with each key 
habitat group 

− Grouping of habitats into groups in line with national principles 

− Change from Ancient and Species-rich Hedgerows to Hedgerows 
acknowledging the importance of all hedgerows 

− Identification of locally recorded species with each key habitat group 

− Acknowledgement of recent Legislation, strategies and other plans that 
influenced biodiversity action 

− Alignment of actions and delivery timescales with regional and national 
plans and strategies 

 
The 2012 Plan would continue to support the preparation and delivery of the 
Rotherham Local Plan providing supporting evidence for Core Strategy policies 
and for future development management policies, particularly in respect of 
biodiversity, geodiversity, green infrastructure and landscape.  It would support 
biodiversity action and delivery until at least 2020 in line with the England 
Biodiversity Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the report was to be considered by the Rotherham Local Plan 
Steering Group on 18th January, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the report be referred to the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
information. 
 
(3)  That the final Action Plan be submitted to Cabinet for adoption by Council. 
 

K41. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended 2006 – information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

K42. ROTHERHAM HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
 

 Clare Burton, Operational Commissioner, presented an update on the recent 
OJEU tender process for Healthwatch Rotherham. 
 
A preferred provider was not appointed as there had been no bids of sufficient 
quality to move to the awarding of a contract.  A proposed way forward was set 
out in the report submitted to ensure that there was a Healthwatch 
Rotherham in place by the 1st April, 2013. 



29K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 14/01/13 

 

 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the outcome of the OJEU tender process be noted. 
 
(2)  That the proposal to re-tender the Service, as set out in the report 
submitted, be approved. 
 
(3)  That further progress reports be submitted in due course. 
 

 


